<u>CONTRACT</u>

THIS AGREEMENT, made this <u>7th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2002, by and between the STATE OF HAWAII, by its Director of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "STATE", and <u>JAS. W. GLOVER, LTD.</u>, a Hawaii <u>corporation</u>, whose business/post office address is <u>890 Leilani Street</u>, <u>Hilo</u>, <u>Hawaii</u> <u>96720</u> hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR";

AMOUNT FOR COMPARISON OF BIDS.....\$362,300.00

which sum shall be provided from the following funds:

Federal Funds	\$288,800.00
State Funds	
Gasco Funds	<u>1,300.00</u>
Total	\$362,300.00

all in accordance with the Hawaii Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge and Public Works Construction, 1994, or such other standard specifications as may be provided for specifically herein, the special provisions, the amendments to special provisions, if any, all of which are hereinafter referred to as "specifications", the notice to bidders, the instructions to bidders, the proposal and plans for Project No. NH-019-2(54), and any supplements thereto, on file in the office of the Director of Transportation. These documents, together with all alterations, amendments, additions and deductions thereto or therefrom, are attached hereto and/or incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this contract.

For and in consideration of the covenants, undertakings and agreements of the CONTRACTOR herein set forth and upon the full and faithful performance thereof by the CONTRACTOR, the STATE hereby agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR the sum of

THREE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND NO/100

DOLLARS (<u>\$362,300.00</u>) in lawful money, but not more than such part of the same as is actually earned according to the STATE's determination of the actual quantities of work performed and materials furnished by the CONTRACTOR at the unit or lump sum prices set forth in the attached proposal schedule. Such payment, including any extras, shall be made, subject to such additions or deductions hereto or hereafter made in the

K-2

manner and at the time prescribed in the specifications and this contract. In any event, extras shall not exceed <u>EIGHTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN</u> <u>AND NO/100</u> DOLLARS (<u>\$18,115.00</u>) in lawful money and shall be provided from the following fund(s):

Federal Funds	\$14,440.00
State Funds	
Gasco Funds	
Total	

Where Federal funds are involved, it is covenanted and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the sums of TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$288,800.00) and FOURTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$14,440.00), portions of the contract price and extras, respectively, shall be paid out of the applicable Federal funds, and that this contract shall be construed to be an agreement to pay said sums to the Contractor only out of the aforesaid Federal funds if and when such Federal funds shall be received from the Federal Government, and that this contract shall not be construed to be a general agreement to pay said portions at all events out of any funds other than those which may be so received from the Federal Government; provided, that if the Federal share of the cost of the project is not immediately forthcoming from the Federal Government, the STATE may advance the CONTRACTOR the anticipated Federal reimbursement of the cost of the completed portions of the work from funds which have been appropriated by the STATE for its pro rata share.

The CONTRACTOR further agrees to execute the attached non-gratuity affidavit form prior to payment of the final payment by the STATE.

All words used herein in the singular shall extend to and include the plural. All words used in the plural shall extend to and include the singular. The use of any gender shall extend to and include all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be duly executed the day and year first above written.

STATE OF HAWAII

B١ ation Its Difector of JAS. W. GLOVER, LTD. BY Its By_ Its

K-4